
  

v1 2021 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Economy Committee 

Date: Thursday 3 February 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: G02 – G03 – G04, LFB Headquarters, 
169 Union Street, London, SE1 0LL 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 

Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 

Neil Garratt AM (Chairman) 

Hina Bokhari AM (Deputy Chair) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 
business listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 

 Wednesday 26 January 2022 

Further Information 

If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 07729 625571; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk. For media enquiries please contact: Emma Bowden, 
External Communications Officer; Telephone: 07849 308897; Email: emma.bowden@london.gov.uk. If 
you have any questions about individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end 
of the report.  

This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda. The meeting will comply with applicable Government guidance and Regulations 
in relation to Covid-19. It is suggested that any member of the press or public wishing to attend the 
meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed above) in advance. A guide for the press and public on 
attending and reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available online at Openness in Meetings.pdf. There is access for 
disabled people, and induction loops are available. Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 
4750 in advance if you require a parking space or further information. 

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 

Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

 

3 

Agenda 

Economy Committee 

Thursday 3 February 2022 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 07729 625571 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

(c)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring 

Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by 

the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

3 Chairing Arrangements for the Committee   

The Committee is recommended to note the chairing arrangements for the 

Economy Committee, as agreed by the London Assembly at the Mayor’s Question 

Time meeting on 20 January 2022, as follows: 

Neil Garratt AM (Chairman) 

Hina Bokhari AM (Deputy Chair) 

4 Minutes (Pages 5 - 40)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economy Committee held on 10 December 2021 to be signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


 

 

4 

5 Summary List of Actions (Pages 41 - 58)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 07729 625571 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from its previous meetings. 

6 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 59 - 82)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 07729 625571 

The Committee is recommended to note the recent action taken by the Chairman of 

the Economy Committee under delegated authority, following consultation with the 

party Group Lead Members, namely to agree the Committee’s report Night vision: 

rebuilding London’s night-time economy, as attached at Appendix 1. 

7 Apprenticeships in London (Pages 83 - 86)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Dan Tattersall, daniel.tattersall@london.gov.uk, 07783 805825 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and note 

the subsequent discussion; and 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.  

8 Economy Committee Work Programme (Pages 87 - 88)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Dan Tattersall, daniel.tattersall@london.gov.uk; 07783 805825 

The Committee is recommended to note its work programme for the remainder of the 

2021/22 Assembly year. 

9 Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 15 March 2022 at 10.00am. 

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk
mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.tattersall@london.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.tattersall@london.gov.uk


 

 

5 

10 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent   



This page is intentionally left blank



  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V4/2021 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 3 February 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 

Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 

meeting of the Assembly, where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 

particular matter. The effect of this is that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must 

be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor 

of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be precluded from participating in an Assembly 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.london.gov.uk/


meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the Member’s role / employment as a 

councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded from participating in a meeting 

where the Assembly is to consider a matter about an activity or decision of London Borough X. 

3.2 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table below: 

Assembly Member Interests 

Member Interest 

Marina Ahmad AM  

Shaun Bailey AM  

Elly Baker AM  

Siân Berry AM Member, London Borough of Camden 

Emma Best AM Member, London Borough of Waltham Forest 

Andrew Boff AM Congress of Local and Regional Authorities  

(Council of Europe) 

Hina Bokhari AM Member, London Borough of Merton 

Anne Clarke AM Member, London Borough of Barnet 

Léonie Cooper AM Member, London Borough of Wandsworth 

Unmesh Desai AM  

Tony Devenish AM Member, City of Westminster 

Len Duvall AM  

Peter Fortune AM Member, London Borough of Bromley 

Neil Garratt AM Member, London Borough of Sutton 

Susan Hall AM Member, London Borough of Harrow 

Krupesh Hirani AM Member, London Borough of Brent 

Joanne McCartney AM Deputy Mayor 

Sem Moema AM Member, London Borough of Hackney 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM  

Zack Polanski AM  

Keith Prince AM  

Nicholas Rogers AM  

Caroline Russell AM Member, London Borough of Islington 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM  

Sakina Sheikh AM Member, London Borough of Lewisham 

  

Page 2



3.4 Paragraph 10 of the 
[...]
should participate in 

any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 07729 625571 

E-mail:  lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 4

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


 

   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Economy Committee 

Date: Friday 10 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: G02 – G03 – G04, LFB Headquarters, 
169 Union Street, London, SE1 0LL 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman) 

Hina Bokhari AM (Deputy Chair) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Friday 10 December 2021 

 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy Committee held on 

10 November 2021 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

4.2 Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Economy Committee be noted. 

5 The Future of London's Financial and Professional Services (Item 5) 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 

background to putting questions on the future of London’s financial and professional services 

to the following invited guests: 

 Rajesh Agrawal, Deputy Mayor for Business; 

 Allen Simpson, Interim Chief Executive, London & Partners (L&P);  

 Anna Purchas, London Region Chair and Office Senior Partner, KPMG; 

 Professor Sarah Hall, Senior Fellow, The UK in a Changing Europe; and 

 Miles Celic, Chief Executive, The CityUK. 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.3 During the course of the discussion, Members requested the following additional information 

from the Deputy Mayor for Business:  

 The reason that the publication of the Green Finance Initiative interim report was delayed; 

 Details on each of the Mayor’s business boards, including their roles; and 

 Details on what the Mayor’s International Business Programme has achieved. 

5.4 The Interim Chief Executive, L&P, agreed to provide: 

 A copy of the L&P strategy for 2018-2021; 

 Further information on why the Government would provide funding to L&P to promote 

tourism in London and not UK tourism; and 

 Further information on L&P’s methodology when calculating success. 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Friday 10 December 2021 

 

5.5 The Deputy Mayor for Business also suggested that L&P arranges a meeting with Assembly 

Members to provide additional information on the metrics they used and how they work. 

5.6 Resolved:  

(a) That the report and subsequent discussion be noted. 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.   

6 Economy Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2 Resolved: 

That the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 Assembly 

year be noted. 

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1 The date of the next meeting of the Committee was confirmed as Thursday 3 February 2022 at 

10.00am. 

8 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1 There were no items of business that the Chairman considered to be urgent. 

9 Close of Meeting  

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.11pm. 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 07729 625571; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

London Assembly Economy Committee - Friday, 10 December 2021 
 

Transcript of Agenda Item 5 – The Future of London's Financial and Professional 
Services 

 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman):  We now move on to the main item of business today, our discussion with 

invited guests on the future of London’s financial services and professional services.  I would like to welcome 

our guests, Allen Simpson, Interim Chief Executive, London & Partners (L&P); Rajesh Agrawal, Deputy Mayor 

for Business; Anna Purchas, London Region Chair and Office Senior Partner, KPMG; and joining us over Zoom 

are Professor Sarah Hall, Senior Fellow, The UK in a Changing Europe; and Miles Celic, Chief Executive for 

TheCityUK. 

 

As is our tradition, I will ask the first one or two questions and then we will go from there.  Good morning again 

to all our guests and thank you for attending.  Thank you, Deputy Mayor, because I know you are our best 

attendee, very pleased to see you.  I will ask this question to Miles and the Professor to start with and then I 

will come to you probably later on, Rajesh. 

 

As t
[...]
ve a duty to not accept that money and to challenge 

it. 

 

Allen Simpson (Interim Chief Executive Officer, London & Partners):  We may not be so I will test it, 

but we are probably in violent agreement.  If I have got £5 in my wallet, I do not know where it has come from 

and the question for me as the person holding that £5 is what I do with it.  It may have been used to fund 

something objectionable in the past; the question is what we do with it.  We are probably talking about two 

separate things.  One is making sure that we have got the proper legal values and other controls on use of 

money in London and the question of whether we have enough green money in London is really a question of 

“Do we have enough green investment happening?” if I am making the right distinction. 

 

To your point about, well, you need to know where the money has come from, yes, but that to me is a broader 

and separate question, an important question but a broader and separate one.  The question of green money is 

really about what it is being invested in.  It is what you are investing that money in.  Money is a fungible 

product, it may have been used for something else at some other point, but investment is ultimately a demand 

side activity, not a supply side activity.  If you create the right green investment opportunities in your city, then 

the money flows to it and therefore by definition it is not somewhere else. 

 

Zack Polanski AM:  Yes, I agree.  They are two separate questions, but they are inextricably linked, and it is 

important that we show that leadership.  Thank you very much, Chairman. 

 

Shaun Bailey AM (Chairman):  Before I give you Assembly Member Bokhari, I would like to ask the Deputy 

Mayor if you have a definition, broad or otherwise, for what would constitute a green investment and, for me 

personally, most importantly green jobs.  What is a definition of a green job? 

 

Page 21



 

 

 

 

Rajesh Agrawal (Deputy Mayor for Busi
[...]
essage that came loud and clear 

from our guests.   

 

Again, I would like to thank our guests for their attendance and their very, very high level of expertise.  You 

have done a very good thing for the Committee and we will be taking forward many of your recommendations 

when we write our report on this particular aspect of our work.   

Page 40



  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V3/2021 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 3 February 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous meetings 

of the Economy Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from its previous 

meetings of the Economy Committee. 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

http://www.london.gov.uk/


3. Summary List of Actions 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 10 December 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 The Future of 

London’s 

Financial and 

Professional 

Services  

Deputy Mayor 

for Business 

The Deputy Mayor agreed to provide 

the following: 

 The reason that the publication of 

the Green Finance Initiative interim 

report was delayed; 

 Details on each of the Mayor’s 

business boards, including their 

roles; and 

 Details on what the Mayor’s 

International Business Programme 

has achieved. 

Completed. 

Attached at 

Appendix 

1.  

5 The Future of 

London’s 

Financial and 

Professional 

Services 

Interim Chief 

Executive, 

London & 

Partners (L&P) 

The Interim Chief Executive agreed to 

provide the following: 

 A copy of the L&P strategy for 

2018-2021; 

 Further information on why the 

Government would provide funding 

to L&P to promote tourism in 

London and not 
[...]
cally 

Insecure 

Londoners: 

Financial 

Exclusion and 

the Gig Economy 

Senior Policy 

Adviser 

That authority be delegated to the 

Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any 

output arising from the discussion. 

Ongoing.  

  

Page 43



Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 13 October 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

6 Rebuilding 

London’s 

Tourism Industry 

Senior Policy 

Adviser 

That authority be delegated to the 

Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any 

output arising from the discussion. 

Ongoing.  

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 6 September 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Rebuilding the 

Night-time 

Economy 

Night Czar The Night Czar agreed to provide: 

 A copy of the London Recovery 

Missions quarterly report; 

 Further information on how the 

outcomes of the High Streets For 

All Challenge Fund will be 

measured; and 

 Copies of the recent letters and 

any responses that the Mayor and 

the Night Czar have sent or 

received from the Government.  

Ongoing. A 

follow-up 

request was 

made on 18 

January 

2022. 

5 Rebuilding the 

Night-time 

Economy 

Senior Policy 

Adviser 

That authority be delegated to the 

Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any 

output arising from the discussion. 

Completed. 

See 

Agenda 

Item 6.   

  

Page 44



Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 14 July 2021 

Item 

No.: 

Item Title Responsible 

Person 

Action(s) Status 

10 Skills and 

Training for 

London's 

Economic 

Recovery 

Policy Lead, 

Partnership for 

Young London 

The Policy Lead agreed to provide the 

Committee with additional data on 

insecure work, broken down by 

ethnicity and sector.   

Ongoing. A 

follow-up 

request was 

made on 18 

January 

2022. 

10 Skills and 

Training for 

London's 

Economic 

Re
[...]
he mayoralty and 
advises the Mayor on the long-term vision for economic development in the capital, 
including delivery of the Economic Development Strategy and London Recovery 
Programme.  
 
LEAP provides strategic direction and oversight for the investment of London’s 
allocation of several major funds, including HM Government’s Growing Places and 
Local Growth Funds and the European Structural and Investment Funds. It has 
strategic oversight of the Royal Docks Enterprise Zone, including the investment of 
retained business rates. 
 
Membership 
 

Name Role 

Sadiq Khan Mayor of London 

Rajesh Agrawal (Deputy 

Chair) 

Deputy Mayor of London for Business 

Cllr Georgia Gould 

(Deputy Chair) 

Chair, London Councils 

Cllr Nesil Caliskan Executive Member for Employment and Skills, London 

Councils 

Cllr Elizabeth Campbell Executive Member for Business, Economy and Culture, 

London Councils 

Greg Clark CBE Business Member 

James Cronin Business Member 

Rokhsana Fiaz OBE Mayor of Newham 

Katharine Glass Business Member 

Sam Gurney Trades union representative 

Angus Knowles-Cutler Business Member 

Jamie Mitchell Business Member 

John Newbigin OBE Business Member 

Jules Pipe CBE Deputy Mayor of London for Planning, Regeneration and 

Skills 

Nita P.Woods Business Member 

Simon Pitkeathley Business Member 

Page 49



 

 
City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE ♦ mayor@london.gov.uk ♦ london.gov.uk ♦ 020 7983 4000 

 
 

 
Business Advisory Board 
 
Role 
The Business Advisory Board was set up in August 2016 to help the Mayor meet his 

manifesto commitment to be the most pro-business Mayor yet. The Board advises the 

Mayor on the major issues facing London’s economy and the board members share 

creative and innovative ideas to improve City Hall’s policy making. 

The board has provided input on policies and programmes directly relating to 

business and growth, and wider policy issues such as crime and policing, environment, 

infrastruct
[...]
6 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority 

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 3 February 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines recent action taken by the Chairman of the Economy Committee in accordance 

with the delegated authority granted by the Economy Committee.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the recent action taken by the Chairman of the 

Economy Committee under delegated authority, following consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members, namely to agree the Committee’s report Night vision: rebuilding 

London’s night-time economy, as attached at Appendix 1. 

3. Background 

3.1 Under Standing Orders and the Assembly’s Scheme of Delegation, certain decisions by Members can 

be taken under delegated authority. This report details those actions taken by the Chairman of the 

Economy Committee.  

3.2 At its meeting on 6 September 2021, the Committee agreed the following delegation: 

That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, to 

agree any output arising from the discussion. 

3.3 The Chairman exercised the above delegation on 8 December 2021 to approve the Committee’s 

report on rebuilding London’s night-time economy. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 Following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, the Chairman of the Committee 

approved the Committee’s report, Night vision: rebuilding London’s night-time economy, as attached 

at Appendix 1. 

4.2 The Committee is asked to note the action taken by the Chairman under delegated authority. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater 
[...]
 the LPC and other Mayoral initiatives relating to apprenticeships; and future 

Mayoral plans relating to apprenticeships. 

4.2 Members will question the following guests: 

 Jules Pipe CBE, Deputy Mayor for Planning, Regeneration and Skills; 

 Michelle Cuomo-Boorer, Assistant Director for Skills and Employment, GLA; 

 Stephen Evans, Chief Executive, Learning and Work Institute; and 

 Simon Ashworth, Director of Policy, Association of Employment and Learning Providers (AELP) 

and AELP London Chair. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

  

                                                 

15 Sadiq for London manifesto, 2021 
16 The urgent need for apprenticeships, 27 May 2021, May 2021 

Page 85

https://sadiq.london/sadiqs-manifesto-for-london/
https://www.london.gov.uk/questions/2021/1389


  

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Dan Tattersall, Senior Policy Adviser 

Telephone: 07783 805825 

E-mail:  Daniel.Tattersall@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 86

mailto:Daniel.Tattersall@london.gov.uk


  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

Subject: Economy Committee Work Programme 

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 3 February 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the work programme for the Economy Committee for February to March 2022 of 

the 2021/22 Assembly year. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes its work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 

Assembly year. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee receives a report monitoring the progress of its work programme at each meeting.  

3.2 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its role: 

To examine and report on matters relating to economic development, culture, skills, sport and 

tourism in London and to lead on scrutiny of the Mayor’s Economic Development Strategy, the 

Mayor’s Culture Strategy and Adult Education. 

  

Page 87

Agenda Item 8

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The Committee’s programme currently includes the meeting slots set out in the table below. 

Schedule of Meetings 

Meeting Date Meeting Topic 

3 February 2022 Apprenticeships 

15 March 2022 TBC 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Dan Tattersall, Senior Policy Adviser 

Telephone: 07783 805825 

E-mail:  Daniel.Tattersall@london.gov.uk     

 

Page 88

mailto:Daniel.Tattersall@london.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	4 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Future of London's Financial and Professional Services

	5 Summary List of Actions
	05a Appendix 1 - Letter to Shaun Bailey from Rajesh Agrawal 17 January 2022
	05b Appendix 2 - Allen Simpson to Chairman - follow up from 10 December
	05c Appendix 3 - Letter to Shaun Bailey from Rajesh Agrawal 7 Dec 2021

	6 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	06a Appendix 1 - Rebuilding London's Night Time Economy

	7 Apprenticeships in London
	8 Economy Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Economy Committee 

Date: Thursday 3 February 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: G02 – G03 – G04, LFB Headquarters, 
169 Union Street, London, SE1 0LL 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Neil Garratt AM (Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. In accordance with Standing Order 2.4, the Deputy 

Chair, Hina Bokhari AM, and Krupesh Hirani AM attended the meeting remotely, with the 

permission of the Chairman.  

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Thursday 3 February 2022 

2 

3 Chairing Arrangements for the Committee (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the chairing arrangements for the Economy Committee, as agreed by the 

London Assembly at the Mayor’s Question Time meeting on 20 January 2020, be 

noted as follows: 

Neil Garratt AM (Chairman) 

Hina Bokhari AM (Deputy Chair) 

4 Minutes (Item 4) 

4.1 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy Committee held on 

10 December 2021 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

5 Summary List of Actions (Item 5) 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

5.2 Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from its previous meetings be 

noted. 

6 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 6) 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2 Resolved: 

 That the recent action taken by the Chairman of the Economy Committee under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, 

namely to agree the Committee’s report Night vision: rebuilding London’s night-time 

economy, be noted. 



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Thursday 3 February 2022 

3 

7 Apprenticeships in London (Item 7) 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 

background to putting questions on apprenticeships in London to the following invited guests: 

 Jules Pipe CBE, Deputy Mayor for Planning, Regeneration and Skills; 

 Michelle Cuomo-Boorer, Assistant Director for Skills and Employment, Greater London 

Authority; 

 Simon Ashworth, Director of Policy, Association of Employment and Learning Providers 

and Vice Chair of the Skills for Londoners Higher Level Skills Advisory Group;  

 Anna Ambrose, Director, London Progression Collaboration; and 

 Stephen Evans, Chief Executive, Learning and Work Institute. 

7.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

7.3 During the course of the discussion, the Assistant Director for Skills and Employment agreed 

to provide the Committee with: 

 The targets set for the Mayor’s Construction Academy; 

 Further information on the disparity between the number of green jobs in different 

London boroughs; and 

 Further information on the Mayor’s green-focused Academies, including details of the 

jobs and individuals being targeted. 

7.4 The Deputy Mayor for Planning, Regeneration and Skills agreed to provide the Committee 

with a definition of a green job. 

7.5 Resolved:  

(a) That the report and subsequent discussion be noted. 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.   

8 Economy Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

8.2 Resolved: 

That the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 Assembly 

year be noted. 

9 Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

9.1 The date of the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 15 March 2022 at 10.00am. 



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Thursday 3 February 2022 

4 

10 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

10.1 There were no items of business that the Chairman considered to be urgent. 

11 Close of Meeting  

11.1 The meeting ended at 12.36pm. 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 07729 625571; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 


